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 Procedure coding 
 

1. RWY 25L/R - RNAV 1: BITIS TWO JULIETT ARRIVAL (BITIS 2J) 
Serial Path Waypoint Fly- Course/Track Magnetic Distance Turn Altitude Speed Nav Spec number Descriptor Identifier over °M(°T) Variation (km) Direction (m) (km/h) 

1 IF BITIS - - +1 - - - - RNAV 1 
2 TF TS484 - 017 (016.0) +1 68.3 - +4550 - RNAV 1 
3 TF TS482 - 017 (016.0) +1 23.2 - +3650 - RNAV 1 
4 TF BUTGA - 049 (047.6) +1 37.5 - +2150 -460 RNAV 1 
5 TF NUNGO - 095 (094.0) +1 12.2 - @2150 - RNAV 1 
6 TF TS468 - 095 (094.0) +1 12.9 - - - RNAV 1 
7 TF TS466 - 109 (108.0) +1 12.0 - - - RNAV 1 
8 TF TS464 - 126 (125.0) +1 12.0 - - - RNAV 1 
9 TF TS462 - 142 (140.5) +1 9.9 - @2150 - RNAV 1 

10 TF BOMSU - 239 (237.5) +1 40.7 - -1500 
+790 -425 RNAV 1 

TRN TRANSITION 
Serial Path Waypoint Fly- Course/Track Magnetic Distance Turn Altitude Speed Nav Spec number Descriptor Identifier over °M(°T) Variation (km) Direction (m) (km/h) 

1 IF TRN - - +1 - - - - RNAV 1 
2 TF BITIS - 072 (071.2) +1 62.8 - - - RNAV 1 

 
2. RWY 25L/R - RNAV 1: SAPEN TWO JULIETT ARRIVAL (SAPEN 2J) 

Serial Path Waypoint Fly- Course/Track Magnetic Distance Turn Altitude Speed Nav Spec number Descriptor Identifier over °M(°T) Variation (km) Direction (m) (km/h) 
1 IF SAPEN - - +1 - - - - RNAV 1 
2 TF BUTGA - 065 (063.5) +1 67.0 - +2150 -460 RNAV 1 
3 TF NUNGO - 095 (094.0) +1 12.2 - @2150 - RNAV 1 
4 TF TS468 - 095 (094.0) +1 12.9 - - - RNAV 1 
5 TF TS466 - 109 (108.0) +1 12.0 - - - RNAV 1 
6 TF TS464 - 126 (125.0) +1 12.0 - - - RNAV 1 
7 TF TS462 - 142 (140.5) +1 9.9 - @2150 - RNAV 1 

8 TF BOMSU - 239 (237.5) +1 40.7 - -1500 
+790 -425 RNAV 1 

 
3. RWY 25L/R - RNAV 1: VICAL THREE JULIETT ARRIVAL (VICAL 3J) 

Serial Path Waypoint Fly- Course/Track Magnetic Distance Turn Altitude Speed Nav Spec number Descriptor Identifier over °M(°T) Variation (km) Direction (m) (km/h) 
1 IF VICAL - - +1 - - - - RNAV 1 
2 TF TS484 - 336 (335.4) +1 86.8 - +4550 - RNAV 1 
3 TF TS482 - 017 (016.0) +1 23.2 - +3650 - RNAV 1 
4 TF BUTGA - 049 (047.6) +1 37.5 - +2150 -460 RNAV 1 
5 TF NUNGO - 095 (094.0) +1 12.2 - @2150 - RNAV 1 
6 TF TS468 - 095 (094.0) +1 12.9 - - - RNAV 1 
7 TF TS466 - 109 (108.0) +1 12.0 - - - RNAV 1 
8 TF TS464 - 126 (125.0) +1 12.0 - - - RNAV 1 
9 TF TS462 - 142 (140.5) +1 9.9 - @2150 - RNAV 1 

10 TF BOMSU - 239 (237.5) +1 40.7 - -1500 
+790 -425 RNAV 1 

NIXIV TRANSITION 
Serial Path Waypoint Fly- Course/Track Magnetic Distance Turn Altitude Speed Nav Spec number Descriptor Identifier over °M(°T) Variation (km) Direction (m) (km/h) 

1 IF NIXIV - - +1 - - - - RNAV 1 
2 TF VICAL - 010 (008.7) +1 84.3 - - - RNAV 1 

 
4. RNAV HOLDING PROCEDURE  
Holding Fix Fly- 

over 
Inbound 

Course/Track 
°M(°T) 

Magnetic 
Variation 

Time 
(s) 

Turn 
Direction 

Altitude 
(m) 

Speed 
(km/h) Nav Spec 

BITIS Y 029 (028.0) +1 90 L - FL200 
+2450 -425 RNAV 1 

BUTGA Y 095 (094.0) +1 60 L -2450 
+2150 -405 RNAV 1 

 
 


